
LP 

36 

FMSM 

1 

2007 



1 

liiillilll 

00054068 
Perr,ustakaan Surtanah Nur Zahirah (VMT)

Universiti Ma!ay:;ia Tcr2n�ganu 

1100054068 

Production and purification ofpolysaccharide from marine

bacterium isolated from sea cucumber/ Norapissah Sabran .

.PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH 
UNIVERSffi MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMl} 

21030 KUALA TERENGGANU 

�100054068 

HAK MILIK 

PERPU5TAKAAN SULTANAH NUP. ZAHIRAH UI rT 



PRODUCTION AND PURIFICATION OF POL YSACCHARIDE 
FROM MARINE BACTERIUM ISOLA TED FROM 

SEA CUCUMBER, Holothuria atra

By 
Norapissah Bt Sabran 

Research report submitted in partial fulfillment of the 
requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology) 

Department of Marine Science 
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science 

UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 
2007 

1100054068 



This project should be cited as: 

Norapissah, S. 2007. Production and purification of polysaccharide from marine 

bacterium isolated from sea cucumber, Holothuria atra. Project report of B. Sc 

(Marine Biology). Faculty of Maritime studies and Marine Science. Universiti 

Malaysia Terengganu. 60p. 

No part of this report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or 

electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a 

retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without 

written permission from the author and the supervisor of the project. 



JABATAN SAINS MARIN
FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN
UNIVERSITl MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

UNIVERSITI Ml.l�Y!,I• TE.Rf.NGGANU 

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN
PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk:

Production and purification of polysaccharide from marine bacterium isolated from 

sea cucumber, Holothuria atra oleh Norapissah binti Sabran, No .Matrik UK10443

telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini

dikemukan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada

keperluan memperolehi Ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains ( Biologi Marin), Fakulti

Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Disahkan oleh:

Penyelia Utama

Nama:

Cop Rasmi:

Nama:

-

DR. AHMAD SHAMSUDDIN BIN AHMAD 
Ketua 

Pusat Pembangunan dan Kebajikan Pelajar 

-; / 
7 Sahagian Hal Ehwal Pelajar dan Alumni 

T ·kh 
� '-f � 

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu art : ............. ······· ········· · 

21030 Kuala Terengganu. 

Cop Rasmi:

DR. ZAINUatN 8ACHOK 

0 0 
Faculty 0�:f::"en�:ne Sci.nee Tarikh: ... �� .. � .. �.7. me ... 1 •• i.1,es and Mar S . Un1vers1t1 Malaysia Teren 

rne cience 
21030 Kuala Teren==��-

(UMT) 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdulillah, thank to God on his blessing for giving me the opportunities to 

breath on this life. 

First of all, I would like to thank to my first supervisor, Dr. Ahmad Shamsuddin 

Bin Ahmad and my second supervisor, Dr. Zainudin Bin Bachok for accepting me as 

their final year student and for their sincere guidance, supports and advices. 

I also dedicated my grateful thank to Dr. Siti Aishah Binti Abdullah, for her 

concern, Mr. Lukman Haqim and all laboratory staff for their advices and cooperation. 

Not to be forgotten, my lovely father, Sabran Bin Abas and sister who are giving support 

and pray for my victory. Thanks for being my special inspiration. 

Last but note least, my grateful thanks to all my friends especially to Norma Bt 

Yusof for their support and help during this thesis preparation. Thank you. 

II 



CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER I 

CHAPTER rL 

CHAPTER Ill

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

fNTRODUCTION 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

Sea cucumber 

Bacteria and Holothurians 

Polysaccharide and Bacteria 

METHODOLOGY 

Sampling 

Isolation of Bacteria 

Identification of bacterium 

PAGE 

II 

VI 

VII 

viii-ix

X 

XI 

xii 

1-2

3-4

5-6

7-8

9 

9 

10 

3.3.l Gram staining 10 

3.3.2 Cultural and physiological characteristics I 0 

l1l 



CHAPTER IV 

3.4 

3.5 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

3.3.3 Biochemical Characteristics 

3.3.4 REMEL identification kit 

Production and purification of polysaccharides 

Chemical analysis of polysaccharide 

11-13

13-14

15-16

17 

3.5.1 Paper chromatography 17 

3.5.2 High Performance liquid chromatography 17 

RESULTS 

Isolation of bacteria 18 

Identification of bacteria 19 

4.2.1 Gram staining 19 

4.2.2 Cultural and physiological characteristics 20-22

4.2.3 Biochemical test 23 

4.2.4 REMEL identification kits 24 

Acidic polysaccharides production 25 

Purification of polysaccharides 26-27

Chemical analysis of polysaccharide 28 

4.5.1 Paper Chromatography (PC) 28-30 

4.5.2 High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC) 31-33 

IV 



CHAPTER V 

CHAPTER VI 

5.1 

5.2 

DISCUSSION 

Isolation of bacteria 

Identification of bacteria 

5.2.1 Gram staining 

Perpusta
.
kaan Sultanah Nur Zahirnh (UMT)llr.1vers1t1 i,:.-,•-i .3,3 ', • .,, .. ,,-.,:.i 

34 

35 

35 

5.2.2 Cultural and physiological characteristics 36 

5.2.3 Biochemical test 

5.2.4 REMEL identification kits 

37-40

41-42

5.3 Production, purification and chemical analysis of 

Polysaccharides 43-44

CONCLUSION 45-46

REFERENCES 47-50

APPENDlCES 51-59

CURRICULUM VITAE 60 

V 



LIST OF TABLES 

Tables Page 

4.1 Cultural characteristics of bacteria colonies growth on Nutrient agar 18 
(NA 1.5% NaCl) 

4.2 Growth of the isolate bacterium in seawater agar and seawater broth 20 

4.3 The bacterium growth in different concentration of seawater 21 

4.4 The bacterium growth in different temperature 22 

4.5 Biochemical test results 23 

4.6 Sensitivity to anti-bacterial agent 23 

4.7 Yield of isolated bacterium produced polysaccharides associated with 
sea cucumber, H atra 25 

4.8 Yield of purified acidic polysaccharide by DEAE cellulose column 
Chromatography 27 

4.9 Sugar composition of polysaccharide with HCI analyses using paper 
chromatography (PC) 28 

4.10 Sugar composition of polysaccharide with HCI analyses using High 
Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC) 31 

VI 



Figure 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Gram staining result for isolated bacteria of G2. 

Elution profile of the acidic polysaccharide on DEAE-cellulose 
(diethyl aminoethyl cellulose) column of using a series of NaCl 
concentration (0.0-4.0 M) in 0.01 M phosphate buffer 

The sugar composition in (maltose, galactose and rhamnose) crude 
polysaccharide by using Paper Chromatography (PC) 

The sugar composition (maltose, galactose and rhamnose) in acidic 
polysaccharide by using Paper Chromatography (PC) 

Page 

19 

26 

29 

30 

4.5 HPLC chromatogram of hydrolyzed crude polysaccharide with 2 M HCL 32 

4.6 HPLC chromatogram of hydrolyzed acidic polysaccharide with 2 M HCL 33 

vii 



SSW 

NaCl 

SIM 

MR 

VP 

GF/F 

SB 

PC 

HPLC 

ELCO 

ADH 

TRD 

EST 

PHS 

NAG 

PGLU 

aGLU 

ONPG 

URE 

GLU 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

Sucrose Sea Water 

Sodium Chloride 

sulfide indole motility 

Methyl Red 

Voges-Proskauer 

Whatman glass microfiber filter 

Advantec filter paper 

paper chromatography 

high performance liquid chromatography 

evaporation light scattering detector 

Arginine 

Aliphatic thiol 

Triglyceride 

p-Nitrophenyl-phosphoester

p-Nitrophenyl-N-acetyl-P,D-glucosaminide

p-Nitrophenyl-P,D-glucoside

p-Nitrophenyl- a,D-glucoside

p-Nitrophenyl-P,D-galactoside

Urea 

Glucose 

VIII 



PRO Proline- P-naphtylamide 

PYR Pyrrol idonyl-b-naphthylamide 

GGT y-Glutamyl P-naphthylamide

TRY Tryptophane P-naphthylamide 

BANA N-Benzyl-arginine - b - naphthylamide

fND Tryptophane 

N03 Sodium nitrate 

OXI Oxidase 

M molar 

µL micro liter 

nm nanometer 

glc glucose 

ix 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

Appendix 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Map of sampling site 

Culture of samples from four parts of Holothuria atra body 
(A-outer body surface, 8- cloaca! opening, C-skin, D-internal mucus 

Sucrose sea water agar 

Sucrose sea water broth 

Autoclave 

Fume chamber 

Centrifuge 

Oven 

Shaker 

Auto fraction collector 

Chromatography chamber 

High performance liquid chromatography (HPLC) 

Acidic polysaccharide 

Crude polysaccharide 

Freeze dry 

DEAE-cellulose columns 

Spectrophotometer value for phenol-sulfuric acid method 

X 

Page 

51 

51 

52 

52 

53 

53 

54 

54 

55 

55 

56 

56 

57 

57 

58 

58 

59 



ABSTRACT 

The sea cucumber, Holothuria atra was used in this study in order to isolate and identify 

the associated bacterium. A bacterium was selected from 5 different colonies (G 1, G2, 

G3, G4 and G5) of bacteria obtained from the media cultured. The isolation and 

identification were done to produce and purify polysaccharide from that bacterium. This 

study also analyses the chemical composition of polysaccharide produced by the selected 

bacterium.The selected bacterium isolated from sea cucumber was identified as Gram 

Negative bacterium, Sphingomonas paucimobilis by using RaplD
TM NF Plus system. The 

identification was obtained by combining of result from the biochemical characteristics. 

The yield of crude polysaccharide produced was 608.2 milligram (mg) per 1 liter (L) 

while the acidic polysaccharide was 231.6 mg per 1 L. Most of the purified acidic 

polysaccharide produced was from 0.4M to 0.6M concentration of NaCl buffer. The 

analyses of polysaccharide were carried out using Paper Chromatography (PC) and High 

Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC). The sugar presence for PC analysis was 

maltose, galactose and rhamnose for crude and purified acidic polysaccharides. The 

HPLC shows the same sugar presence as PC analyses except for crude polysaccharide 

with the absence of maltose sugar. 

XI 


	Image_143593
	Image_143925
	Image_143926
	Image_143928
	Image_143929
	Image_143930
	Image_143931
	Image_143932
	Image_143933
	Image_143934
	Image_143935
	Image_143936
	Image_143937
	Image_143938
	Image_143939

