FROM THOSE PROTECTIONS AND TRANSPORT PRINTERS

LP 36 FMSM 1 2007 LP 36 FMSM 1 2007

Production and purification of polysaccharide from marine bacterium isolated from sea cucumber / Norapissah Sabran.



PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 21030 KUALA TERENGGANU

2	1030 KUALA TERENGGAN	IU
	1000540	68
-		

l ihat cahalah

HAK MILIK PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNT

PRODUCTION AND PURIFICATION OF POLYSACCHARIDE FROM MARINE BACTERIUM ISOLATED FROM SEA CUCUMBER, *Holothuria atra*

By Norapissah Bt Sabran

Research report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2007

This project should be cited as:

Norapissah, S. 2007. Production and purification of polysaccharide from marine bacterium isolated from sea cucumber, *Holothuria atra*. Project report of B. Sc (Marine Biology). Faculty of Maritime studies and Marine Science. Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 60p.

No part of this report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor of the project.



JABATAN SAINS MARIN FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk:

Production and purification of polysaccharide from marine bacterium isolated from sea cucumber, Holothuria atra oleh Norapissah binti Sabran, No .Matrik UK10443 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi Ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains (Biologi Marin), Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Disahkan oleh:

Penyelia Utama

Nama:

DR. AHMAD SHAMSUDDIN BIN AHMAD

Ketua

Pusat Pembangunan dan Kebajikan Pelajar Bahagian Hal Ehwal Pelajar dan Alumni Cop Rasmi:

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

21030 Kuala Terengganu.

Tarikh: 25/4/2007.

elia Kedua

Cop Rasmi:

DR. ZAINUDIN BACHOK Nama:

Lecturer Department of Marine Science

Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT) 21030 Kuala Terengganu

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, thank to God on his blessing for giving me the opportunities to breath on this life.

First of all, I would like to thank to my first supervisor, Dr. Ahmad Shamsuddin Bin Ahmad and my second supervisor, Dr. Zainudin Bin Bachok for accepting me as their final year student and for their sincere guidance, supports and advices.

I also dedicated my grateful thank to Dr. Siti Aishah Binti Abdullah, for her concern, Mr. Lukman Haqim and all laboratory staff for their advices and cooperation. Not to be forgotten, my lovely father, Sabran Bin Abas and sister who are giving support and pray for my victory. Thanks for being my special inspiration.

Last but note least, my grateful thanks to all my friends especially to Norma Bt Yusof for their support and help during this thesis preparation. Thank you.

CONTENTS	5		PAGE
ACKNOWLI	EDGEN	MENT	īi
LIST OF TA	BLES		vi
LIST OF FIG	URES		vii
LIST OF AB	BREVI	ATIONS	viii-ix
LIST OF AP	PENDI	CES	X
ABSTRACT			хi
ABSTRAK			xii
CHAPTER I		INTRODUCTION	1-2
CHAPTER I	I	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Sea cucumber	3-4
	2.2	Bacteria and Holothurians	5-6
	2.3	Polysaccharide and Bacteria	7-8
CHAPTER I	Ш	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	Sampling	9
	3.2	Isolation of Bacteria	9
	3.3	Identification of bacterium	10
		3.3.1 Gram staining	10
		3.3.2 Cultural and physiological characteristics	10

		3.3.3	Biochemical Characteristics	11-13
		3.3.4	REMEL identification kit	13-14
	3.4	Produc	tion and purification of polysaccharides	15-16
	3.5	Chemi	cal analysis of polysaccharide	17
		3.5.1	Paper chromatography	17
		3.5.2	High Performance liquid chromatography	17
CHAPTER IV 4.1 4.2		RESU	LTS	
		Isolatio	on of bacteria	18
		Identif	ication of bacteria	19
		4.2.1	Gram staining	19
		4.2.2	Cultural and physiological characteristics	20-22
		4.2.3	Biochemical test	23
		4.2.4	REMEL identification kits	24
	4.3	Acidic	polysaccharides production	25
	4.4	Purific	eation of polysaccharides	26-27
	4.5	Chemi	cal analysis of polysaccharide	28
		4.5.1	Paper Chromatography (PC)	28-30
		4.5.2	High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC)	31-33

CHAPTER V		DISCUSSION			
	5.1	Isolation of bacteria		34	
	5.2	Identification	of bacteria	35	
		5.2.1	Gram staining	35	
		5.2.2	Cultural and physiological characteristics	36	
		5.2.3	Biochemical test	37-40	
		5.2.4	REMEL identification kits	41-42	
	5.3	Production, properties of the Polysaccharide	urification and chemical analysis of les	43-44	
CHAPTER VI		CONCLUSIO)N	45-46	
REFERENCES	S			47-50	
APPENDICES	S			51-59	
CURRICULUM VITAE		60			

LIST OF TABLES

Tables		Page
4.1	Cultural characteristics of bacteria colonies growth on Nutrient agar (NA 1.5% NaCl)	18
4.2	Growth of the isolate bacterium in seawater agar and seawater broth	20
4.3	The bacterium growth in different concentration of seawater	21
4.4	The bacterium growth in different temperature	22
4.5	Biochemical test results	23
4.6	Sensitivity to anti-bacterial agent	23
4.7	Yield of isolated bacterium produced polysaccharides associated with sea cucumber, <i>H. atra</i>	25
4.8	Yield of purified acidic polysaccharide by DEAE cellulose column Chromatography	27
4.9	Sugar composition of polysaccharide with HCl analyses using paper chromatography (PC)	28
4.10	Sugar composition of polysaccharide with HCl analyses using High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC)	31

LIST OF FIGURES

Figur	e	Page
4.1	Gram staining result for isolated bacteria of G2.	19
4.2	Elution profile of the acidic polysaccharide on DEAE-cellulose (diethyl aminoethyl cellulose) column of using a series of NaCl concentration (0.0-4.0 M) in 0.01 M phosphate buffer	26
4.3	The sugar composition in (maltose, galactose and rhamnose) crude polysaccharide by using Paper Chromatography (PC)	29
4.4	The sugar composition (maltose, galactose and rhamnose) in acidic polysaccharide by using Paper Chromatography (PC)	30
4.5	HPLC chromatogram of hydrolyzed crude polysaccharide with 2 M HCL	32
4.6	HPLC chromatogram of hydrolyzed acidic polysaccharide with 2 M HCL	33

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

SSW Sucrose Sea Water

NaCl Sodium Chloride

SIM sulfide indole motility

MR Methyl Red

VP Voges-Proskauer

GF/F Whatman glass microfiber filter

5B Advantec filter paper

PC paper chromatography

HPLC high performance liquid chromatography

ELCD evaporation light scattering detector

ADH Arginine

TRD Aliphatic thiol

EST Triglyceride

PHS p-Nitrophenyl-phosphoester

NAG p-Nitrophenyl-N-acetyl-β,D-glucosaminide

βGLU p-Nitrophenyl-β,D-glucoside

αGLU p-Nitrophenyl- α,D-glucoside

ONPG p-Nitrophenyl-β,D-galactoside

URE Urea

GLU Glucose

PRO

Proline- β-naphtylamide

PYR

Pyrrolidonyl-b-naphthylamide

GGT

 γ -Glutamyl β -naphthylamide

TRY

Tryptophane β -naphthylamide

BANA

N-Benzyl-arginine - b - naphthylamide

IND

Tryptophane

NO3

Sodium nitrate

OXI

Oxidase

M

molar

μL

microliter

nm

nanometer

glc

glucose

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appe	Appendix	
ì	Map of sampling site	51
2	Culture of samples from four parts of <i>Holothuria atra</i> body (A-outer body surface, B- cloacal opening, C-skin, D-internal mucus	51
3	Sucrose sea water agar	52
4	Sucrose sea water broth	52
5	Autoclave	53
6	Fume chamber	53
7	Centrifuge	54
8	Oven	54
9	Shaker	55
10	Auto fraction collector	55
11	Chromatography chamber	56
12	High performance liquid chromatography (HPLC)	56
13	Acidic polysaccharide	57
14	Crude polysaccharide	57
15	Freeze dry	58
16	DEAE-cellulose columns	58
17	Spectrophotometer value for phenol-sulfuric acid method	59

ABSTRACT

The sea cucumber, Holothuria atra was used in this study in order to isolate and identify the associated bacterium. A bacterium was selected from 5 different colonies (G1, G2, G3, G4 and G5) of bacteria obtained from the media cultured. The isolation and identification were done to produce and purify polysaccharide from that bacterium. This study also analyses the chemical composition of polysaccharide produced by the selected bacterium. The selected bacterium isolated from sea cucumber was identified as Gram Negative bacterium, Sphingomonas paucimobilis by using RaplDTM NF Plus system. The identification was obtained by combining of result from the biochemical characteristics. The yield of crude polysaccharide produced was 608.2 milligram (mg) per 1 liter (L) while the acidic polysaccharide was 231.6 mg per 1L. Most of the purified acidic polysaccharide produced was from 0.4M to 0.6M concentration of NaCl buffer. The analyses of polysaccharide were carried out using Paper Chromatography (PC) and High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC). The sugar presence for PC analysis was maltose, galactose and rhamnose for crude and purified acidic polysaccharides. The HPLC shows the same sugar presence as PC analyses except for crude polysaccharide with the absence of maltose sugar.